



National Nuclear Security Administration/Nevada Field Office P.O. Box 98518, Las Vegas, NV 89193 • 702-295-3521 • fax: 702-295-0154

> NEWS MEDIA CONTACT: Tyler Patterson 702-302-1317 PatterTK@nv.doe.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Aug. 26, 2021

Wildland fire at the NNSS

NORTH LAS VEGAS, Nevada – At approximately 5:30 p.m. Tuesday, Aug. 24, smoke was reported in a remote area of the Site. NNSS Fire & Rescue responded and confirmed there is a wildland fire burning north of Area 12. The NNSS' Remote Sensing Laboratory (RSL) is conducting aerial assessments. NNSS Fire & Rescue has confirmed the fire is on both the Nevada Testing and Training Range (NTTR) and NNSS properties. It has been named the Southern Bench Fire and is estimated at 489 acres.

Due to inaccessibility of the remote terrain, firefighters are not currently fighting the fire. NNSS Fire & Rescue will continue to monitor the fire and its progress throughout the weekend. The Remote Sensing Laboratory (RSL) will conduct another aerial assessment tomorrow. The NNSS is working with NTTR.

The fires are not burning, and have not burned, in any contaminated areas. There is no offsite risk to the public. No structures or assets are in danger. No injuries have been reported.

Please note: Nevada National Security Site lands and airspace are restricted. Access is not available for on-site media coverage on foot or by helicopter.

Further information will be provided as it becomes available on the NNSS Twitter page at <u>https://twitter.com/NNSANevada</u> and Facebook at <u>https://www.facebook.com/NNSANevada</u>.

###

The NNSS and its related facilities help ensure the security of the United States and its allies by: supporting the stewardship of the nation's nuclear deterrent; providing nuclear and radiological emergency response capabilities and training; contributing to key nonproliferation and arms control initiatives; executing national-level experiments in support of the National Laboratories; working with national security customers and other federal agencies on important national security activities; and providing long-term environmental stewardship of the NNSS's Cold War legacy.

The NNSS is managed and operated by Mission Support and Test Services LLC (MSTS). MSTS is a limited liability company consisting of Honeywell International Inc., Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., and HII Nuclear. The NNSS falls under the jurisdiction of the National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA), an agency within the U.S. Department of Energy. The Site's operations are government-





National Nuclear Security Administration/Nevada Field Office P.O. Box 98518, Las Vegas, NV 89193 • 702-295-3521 • fax: 702-295-0154

controlled and contractor-operated, and are overseen by NNSA's Nevada Field Office, headquartered in North Las Vegas.

For more information on the NNSS, visit <u>www.nnss.gov</u>.

NR-21-0023